ZBAGR-00091 16211 Castietown Drive MNestor Arzola

Applicant requests a Special Exception under Section 2.16.0580 K (Carport over a Driveway) in an R-3
zone.

This would permit the existence of a 22" by 22’ carport that encroaches in the required front yard setback in
an -3 zone.

The required cumulative front and rear yard setback total is 50" in an R-3 (Light Density Residential) zone.

BACKGROUND

The applicant was cited on November 11, 2008 for building a carport without permit. He is requesting to
legalize the carport that is located to within 2'9” of the front property line. There are no utility easements at
the front property line. The appiicant's plans indicate that the materials used for the carport will match the
existing house. The carport rises no higher than the roof of the house. Building Permits & inspections has
reviewed the structural plans and finds thern acceptable. Staff has received one phone call in opposition to
the carport. The applicant will need to relocate the storage shed located in the side yard,

CALCULATIONS

Permitted carport area = 538 sq. fi. (First floor area under roof = 1,840 + 5 = 388 sq. ft. + 150 sq. f.
permitted front porch)

Carport area proposed 1o encroach in required front vard setback = 462 sq. fi. (22' x 21)

Required front yard setback = 25

Requested frord vard setback = 2’9"

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the request for the carport as it meets the requirements for the Special
Exception, with the condition that the storage shed located in the side vard be removed or relocated o the
rear yard.

The Zoning Board of Adjustment is empowered under Section 2.156.050 Kio:

"Permit the encroachment info the required front yard setback for a ot in a residential (R) district beyond
other allowed modifications for a carport covering a driveway: provided, however, that:

1. The residence has been in existence and owner occupied for one continuous year, and has a valid
certificate of occupancy; and,

2. The zoning board of adjustment has received the written approval of the structural design from the
building permits and inspection division of the development services department: and,

3. The carport shall be constructed of the same material, architectural design, and color scheme as the
residential structure, open on three sides, and attached to the main structure: and,

4. The area of the carport shall not exceed one-fifth of the first-floor area of the dwelling, nor shall the
carport rise above the highest point of the roof of the dwelling; and,

5.  Elevation drawings of the proposed structure shall be submitted: and,

6.  For a duplex, the total of all extensions granted shall not exceed one-third the average width of the
site, and the total of all extensions for either unit of the duplex shall not exceed two-thirds of the
average width of that unit; and,

7. Uniess otherwise provided in this chapter, all remaining areas of the required front yard shall be
permanent open space; and,

8. There is no other reasonable alternative to provide a carport in the front yard of the subject property
without exceeding the encroachments allowad In Title 20 of this code: and,

8. The extension shall not permit the creation of an additional dwelling unit nor shall i constitute an
extension of the living area of the dwelling.”

iITEM #4




PROPERTY LINE 80.00° 5 ROCKWALL
LI T I W M e

: :
2 0
[ k=
" i
B
N

Bx10
SHED

Bxi 0 i E

w! SHED

S ROCKWALL

10211
CASTLETOWN

INNNNE

PROPOSED
CARFORT \\\\

T ROCHKWALL

e ~GASTLETOWN

SHTE PLAN

SCALE 1"=20"




LY

1358

S0ub R YOS
SUVLEA NWNTOD L HOGYYD

ONILEIK HOLVI L

0L SNHTIOD GO0M | |
FALYHO03G § ¥ L :
L
i

=

TRANEA
SHYHEIAD 4 ONITIE

QAW B

ORELSET HOLYN OL
WALSAS ONAOOY TONIHE

17V FOEMA OFYIAOD
ONIMOT G20 G0

Mg 2) 1w 1TV

Wl = S YDE

‘NY et DNIWYR A 300

TGP LY SHE0ON LN0o Y X 2

O 1o g e

WY TYOIMIOHETS

)= LB TR

Y NOLLYONNDE

o e e e e e 3
I o
i ".Mnr )] ] % o
i i +—{a
S
4
T b
Wi DOV LY $388NL I & B & ety
COGM UIHAINIONS b X T
; o
; &
W
T £ | ; wh it
4 E Ehoge ; [RE -
“ i ” a1 N
1 ' !
e
% W = BT CITYOE
NOUYAATE LINOUA
: o =l
r S
Ty 7 2 [ I
T ) T =l == b
W tored ) WH‘H_DEL
b |

S = B B
NHOHYATIA LEEM

W B TS
T LEHT DNILOOA LOdS




Crry COUNCIL

JounN Coox ANN MORGAN LILLY, DISTRICT |
MAvYOR SUSanNNAH M. ByYrD, DISTRICT 2
Enmma ACOSTA, DHSTRICT 3
MELINA CASTRO, THSTRICT 4
RACHEL QUINTANA, DISTRICT §
JOYCE WiLSON Eppir HoLoum Jr., DISTRICT 6

STEVE ORTEGA, DisTRICT 7
BETC O'ROURKE, DISTRICT B

CITY MANAGER

VICTOR . TORRES

DIRECTOR
DEVELCOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
To: Zoning Board of Adjustments Staff
From: Michael Neligh, Senior Plans Examiner, Building Permits & Inspections

Date: December 2, 2008

Subject:  Case ZBA08-00091, December 8, 2008 Zoning Board of Adjustments Meeting

I have reviewed the plans for ZBA Case, Item #4, located at 10211 Castletown. The applicant is
requesting a Special Exception under Title 2.16.050 K for a carport over the driveway,

The carport’s structural design has been reviewed and has been found to be acceptable,

This letter 1s written pursuant to Title 2.16.050.5 and provides writien approval for the carport

design based upon structural design considerations from the Building Permits and Inspections
Section of Development Services,
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